

No. 11-460

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.
and SANTA MONICA BAYKEEPER,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

JOHN F. KRATTLI,
County Counsel
JUDITH A. FRIES,
Principal Deputy
LAURIE E. DODS,
Deputy County Counsel
OFFICE OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY COUNSEL
500 West Temple Street,
Room 653
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 974-1923
Facsimile: (213) 687-7337
E-Mail:
jfries@counsel.lacounty.gov

HOWARD GEST
DAVID W. BURHENN
BURHENN & GEST LLP
624 South Grand Avenue,
Suite 2200
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 629-8787
Facsimile: (213) 624-1376
E-Mail: hgest@burhennigest.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Los Angeles County Flood Control District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. RESPONDENTS' CONCESSION THAT THE ONLY ISSUE PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT ON CERTIORARI MUST BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF THE DISTRICT, MANDATES REVERSAL WITH DIRECTIONS TO ENTER JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE DISTRICT	1
II. RESPONDENTS' MONITORING ARGUMENT IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT	8
III. RESPONDENTS' MONITORING THEORY IS CONTRARY TO THE CWA AS EMBODIED IN THE PERMIT, WHICH IMPOSES LIABILITY ONLY WHERE IT IS SHOWN THAT A PERMITEE HAS DISCHARGED IN VIOLATION OF PERMIT TERMS	17
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 713 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011).....	4
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Jones v. E.R. Snell Contractor, Inc.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	23
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Express Publishing Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941).....	12, 13, 16
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Internation- al Van Lines</i> , 409 U.S. 48 (1972)	12, 13, 16
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent, Michigan</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	2
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	1, 2, 3, 14, 15
<i>Texas Mun. Power Agency v. Adm’r of the U.S. EPA</i> , 836 F.2d 1482 (5th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	11, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Sargent Cnty. Water Res. Dist.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1081 (D. N.D. 1992)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. §621 *et seq.* 11, 12
 33 U.S.C. §1311(a) 14, 18, 24
 33 U.S.C. §1318 19
 33 U.S.C. §1342(a)(1)..... 19
 33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(3)(A)..... 18
 33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(3)(B)..... 19
 33 U.S.C. §1342(p)(3)(B)(iii)..... 19
 49 U.S.C. §1513(a) 9, 10
 40 C.F.R. §122.26(b)(1) 23
 53 Fed. Reg. 49416, 49442 (December 7, 1988)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/water_issues/programs/stormwater/municipal/index.shtml (accessed Nov. 15, 2012) 5
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/water_issues/programs/stormwater/municipal/la_ms4/Revised/2nd%20REVISED%20TENTATIVE%20-%20Attachment%20A_11-5-12.pdf (accessed Nov. 15, 2012) 6
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/water_issues/programs/stormwater/municipal/la_ms4/Revised/2nd%20REVISED%20TENTATIVE%20-%20Order_11-5-12.pdf (accessed Nov. 15, 2012) 5
